

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS**

Matrimonial Suit No. 619 OF 2023

(CNR No – WBNP06 – 002915 – 2023)

Sri Suman Chandra Chowdhury – VS – Smt. Badoli Chowdhury (Biswas)

U/s – 9 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955

District :- North 24 Pargana

Present : Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary (JO Code – WB00916)

Order No – 06

Dt. 21.06.2024

The petitioner files hazira through advoate.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner, Sri Himadri Paul is present in court today.

Today is fixed for filing Written Statement by therespondent as last chance.

Without filing any Written Statement, the respondnet has filed an application praying for another date for filing Written Statement as the Ld. Advocate could not collect the relevant document.

Heard.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner has raised verbal objection.

It appears from the record that the respondent has appeared on 16.01.2024 but since then she has not filed any Written Statement. Statutory period has already been elapsed and as such the petition is rejected.

The case shall be proceeded as per Order 8 rule 10 of CPC.

To **10.07.2024** for ex parte hearing.

D/c by me

A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional District Judge,Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 07

Dt. 10.07.2024

Today is fixed for ex parte hearing.

The plaintiff/petitioner is absent without any steps. It is now 02:45 PM. The suit is called on for hearing repeatedly. But the plaintiff/petitioner neither appeared nor taken any step.

Hence, the plaintiff/petitioner is directed to file show-cause as to why the case shall not be dismissed for default.

To **14.08.2024** for filing show-cause by the plaintiff/petitioner.

D/c by me

A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional District Judge,Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas